
Central Conn. St. (5-5) -vs- Norfolk St. (4-14)
3/15/2026 at Norfolk, Va. (Marty L Miller Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: C.j. Patterson (1-0)
Loss: Jacob Hines (1-1)
Save: Yasseel Samboy (2)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Justin Burton First: Joeseph Pallazzo Third Base: Jesse West 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 3:05   Attendance: 103   Weather: 60 degrees, clear, ESE 14-28 MPH
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Central Conn. St. 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 5 11 2
Norfolk St. 1 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 X 6 9 1

Central Conn. St. 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gianno Merlonghi rf 5 1 1 0 0 2 3
Antonio Ducatelli cf 4 1 1 0 1 0 0
Frankie Ferrentino c 5 1 3 0 0 0 2
Louis Jordan 3b 5 1 3 1 0 1 1
Michael Quiros lf 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Tony Humphrey lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Owen Arias ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brandon O'Neill ss 5 1 1 0 0 3 1
Nate Dudeck 1b 3 0 0 1 1 1 3
    Matt Graziose ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chris Barkasy dh 3 0 2 1 1 1 0
Ryan Scialabba 2b 3 0 0 0 1 2 1
Jacob Hines p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bryce Meder p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Worzel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 5 11 3 4 12 11

2B: Antonio Ducatelli (1); Louis Jordan (2)
SB: Gianno Merlonghi (1); Brandon O'Neill (1); Chris Barkasy (1)
E: Nate Dudeck (1); Jacob Hines (1)

Norfolk St. 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jaydan Israel ss 5 2 3 3 0 0 0
Thomas Ealey p/dh 5 1 1 0 0 0 0
Justin Journette rf 3 0 0 0 2 2 0
Cameron Mazell 1b 2 0 0 0 2 1 1
Josiah Harrison lf 4 0 2 1 0 0 4
Ryan Hoeft c 2 1 0 0 1 0 2
    Brendan Burke c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kydese Queen 3b 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Emmett Jefferson cf 4 2 3 0 0 0 1
Hunter Gillespie 2b 3 0 0 1 0 2 1
    C.j. Patterson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Donovan Whitfield p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Yasseel Samboy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 6 9 5 5 5 9

2B: Jaydan Israel (1); Emmett Jefferson (1)
HR: Jaydan Israel (1)
SH: Ryan Hoeft (1)
SF: Hunter Gillespie (1)
E: C.j. Patterson (1)

Central Conn. St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jacob Hines (L, 1-1) 4.0 6 6 5 4 2 3 0 0 0 17 22 7 3 87
Bryce Meder 1.1 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 6 8 3 1 29
Zach Worzel 2.2 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 9 9 3 2 27
Totals 9 6 5 5 5 4 0 0 1 32 39 13 6 143

Norfolk St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Thomas Ealey 2.0 1 0 0 3 3 1 0 0 0 7 10 1 2 54
C.j. Patterson (W, 1-0) 3.0 6 2 2 1 5 1 0 0 0 16 17 1 3 71
Donovan Whitfield 2.0 3 2 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 9 9 2 2 36
Yasseel Samboy (S, 2) 2.0 1 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 7 7 1 3 23
Totals 11 5 5 4 12 4 0 0 0 39 43 5 10 184



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Central Conn. St. - Top of 1st CEN NOR
Gianno Merlonghi struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 0 0
Antonio Ducatelli grounded out to 2b (1-1 BS). 0 0
Frankie Ferrentino singled up the middle (1-2 FFB). 0 0
Louis Jordan grounded out to 3b (2-2 KFFBFFFB). 0 0

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 1st CEN NOR
Jaydan Israel doubled down the rf line (3-2 BBKBKF). 0 0
Thomas Ealey popped up to 2b (1-2 BKK). 0 0
Justin Journette struck out looking (1-2 FBSK). 0 0
Cameron Mazell walked (3-2 SBBBKFB). 0 0
Josiah Harrison singled through the right side, RBI (2-1 BKB); Cameron Mazell advanced to second,
advanced to third on the throw; Jaydan Israel scored. 0 1
Ryan Hoeft lined out to 3b (1-1 KB). 0 1

Central Conn. St. - Top of 2nd CEN NOR
Michael Quiros struck out looking (3-2 BKBKBK). 0 1
Brandon O'Neill popped up to 2b (1-1 BK). 0 1
Nate Dudeck walked (3-2 BBKSBFB). 0 1
Chris Barkasy walked (3-1 BBSBB); Nate Dudeck advanced to second. 0 1
Chris Barkasy advanced to second; Nate Dudeck advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 1
Ryan Scialabba walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 0 1
Gianno Merlonghi struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 0 1

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 2nd CEN NOR
Kydese Queen grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKFF). 0 1
Emmett Jefferson doubled to left field (0-0). 0 1
Emmett Jefferson advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 0 1
Hunter Gillespie flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-1 F); Emmett Jefferson scored, unearned. 0 2
Jaydan Israel out at first 1b to p (3-2 BKFFBBF). 0 2

Central Conn. St. - Top of 3rd CEN NOR
C.j. Patterson to p for Thomas Ealey. 0 2
Antonio Ducatelli flied out to cf (3-2 BKKBFB). 0 2
Frankie Ferrentino singled to center field (2-2 BBSF). 0 2
Louis Jordan doubled to left field (2-0 BB); Frankie Ferrentino advanced to third. 0 2
Michael Quiros reached first on a fielding error by p (0-0). 0 2
Brandon O'Neill struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 0 2
Nate Dudeck struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 0 2

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 3rd CEN NOR
Thomas Ealey to dh for C.j. Patterson. 0 2
C.j. Patterson to p. 0 2
Thomas Ealey flied out to cf (0-0). 0 2
Justin Journette popped up to 2b (1-2 KBF). 0 2
Cameron Mazell walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 0 2
Josiah Harrison flied out to lf (0-1 K). 0 2

Central Conn. St. - Top of 4th CEN NOR
Chris Barkasy singled to left field (2-2 BBKK). 0 2
Ryan Scialabba struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS). 0 2



Gianno Merlonghi reached on a fielder's choice to second base (0-2 KF); Chris Barkasy out at second 2b to
ss. 0 2
Antonio Ducatelli walked (3-0 BBBB); Gianno Merlonghi advanced to second. 0 2
Antonio Ducatelli advanced to second; Gianno Merlonghi advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 2
Frankie Ferrentino grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBBKS). 0 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 4th CEN NOR
Ryan Hoeft walked (3-2 FSBBBB). 0 2
Kydese Queen popped up to 3b (0-2 KF). 0 2
Emmett Jefferson singled through the left side (0-0); Ryan Hoeft advanced to second. 0 2
Hunter Gillespie struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 0 2
Jaydan Israel homered to right field, 3 RBI (0-0); Emmett Jefferson scored; Ryan Hoeft scored. 0 5
Thomas Ealey singled to center field (0-0). 0 5
Thomas Ealey advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 5
Thomas Ealey advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 5
Justin Journette walked (3-2 SBFBFBB). 0 5
Justin Journette advanced to second; Thomas Ealey scored on a wild pitch. 0 6
Cameron Mazell out at first 2b to p (3-1 KBBB). 0 6

Central Conn. St. - Top of 5th CEN NOR
Louis Jordan doubled to center field (1-2 KBK). 0 6
Michael Quiros struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 6
Brandon O'Neill singled to center field (0-2 KF); Louis Jordan advanced to third. 0 6
Brandon O'Neill stole second. 0 6
Nate Dudeck out at first 1b to p, RBI (1-2 BKS); Brandon O'Neill advanced to third; Louis Jordan scored. 1 6
Chris Barkasy singled to left center, RBI (2-1 KBB); Brandon O'Neill scored. 2 6
Chris Barkasy stole second. 2 6
Ryan Scialabba struck out looking (2-2 FBBKK). 2 6

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 5th CEN NOR
Bryce Meder to p for Jacob Hines. 2 6
Tony Humphrey to lf for Michael Quiros. 2 6
Josiah Harrison singled through the left side (3-1 BKBB). 2 6
Josiah Harrison advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 6
Ryan Hoeft grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (1-1 BF); Josiah Harrison advanced to third. 2 6
Kydese Queen fouled out to 1b (1-2 FBK). 2 6
Emmett Jefferson popped up to 1b (0-0). 2 6

Central Conn. St. - Top of 6th CEN NOR
Donovan Whitfield to p for C.j. Patterson. 2 6
Gianno Merlonghi singled to center field (1-2 KFB). 2 6
Antonio Ducatelli flied out to cf (1-0 B). 2 6
Gianno Merlonghi stole second. 2 6
Frankie Ferrentino singled to second base (2-2 KBFB); Gianno Merlonghi advanced to third. 2 6
Louis Jordan singled to left center, RBI (0-0); Frankie Ferrentino advanced to third; Gianno Merlonghi
scored. 3 6
Tony Humphrey grounded out to p (1-2 BKKF); Louis Jordan advanced to second. 3 6
Louis Jordan advanced to third; Frankie Ferrentino scored on a wild pitch. 4 6
Brandon O'Neill struck out looking (3-2 SFFBBBFK). 4 6

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 6th CEN NOR
Hunter Gillespie flied out to lf (1-0 B). 4 6
Jaydan Israel singled to right field (1-2 KFB). 4 6
Thomas Ealey reached first on a fielding error by 1b, advanced to second (0-1 S); Jaydan Israel advanced to
third. 4 6
Justin Journette was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 6
Zach Worzel to p for Bryce Meder. 4 6



Cameron Mazell struck out swinging (1-2 BSFS). 4 6
Josiah Harrison popped up to 1b (1-0 B). 4 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Central Conn. St. - Top of 7th CEN NOR
Nate Dudeck flied out to cf (1-0 B). 4 6
Chris Barkasy struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BKKFK). 4 6
Ryan Scialabba grounded out to 2b (0-2 KKF). 4 6

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 7th CEN NOR
Ryan Hoeft fouled out to 1b (0-2 KK). 4 6
Kydese Queen grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK). 4 6
Emmett Jefferson singled to right center (1-0 B). 4 6
Hunter Gillespie struck out swinging (2-2 KBKFBS). 4 6

Central Conn. St. - Top of 8th CEN NOR
Brendan Burke to c for Ryan Hoeft. 4 6
Yasseel Samboy to p for Donovan Whitfield. 4 6
Gianno Merlonghi grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 4 6
Antonio Ducatelli doubled down the rf line (1-2 KFB). 4 6
Frankie Ferrentino flied out to cf (0-0); Antonio Ducatelli advanced to third. 4 6
Antonio Ducatelli scored on a wild pitch. 5 6
Louis Jordan struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 5 6

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 8th CEN NOR
Jaydan Israel flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 6
Thomas Ealey grounded out to ss (2-2 BKBF). 5 6
Justin Journette struck out looking (1-2 BSFK). 5 6

Central Conn. St. - Top of 9th CEN NOR
Owen Arias pinch hit for Tony Humphrey. 5 6
Owen Arias grounded out to ss (0-0). 5 6
Brandon O'Neill struck out looking (3-2 KBBSBK). 5 6
Matt Graziose pinch hit for Nate Dudeck. 5 6
Matt Graziose grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBK). 5 6

Norfolk St. - Bottom of 9th CEN NOR


